

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed  
Dec 13 2021 06:22 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

TOMMY BRIAN FROST,

Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent

Docket No. 83065

Appeal From Dismissal of Petition for  
Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction)  
Third Judicial District Court, Lyon County, Nevada  
The Honorable John P. Schlegelmilch, District Court Judge

RESPONDENT’S ANSWERING BRIEF

Karla K. Butko, Esq.  
Karla K. Butko, Ltd.  
P.O. Box 1249  
Verdi, Nevada 89439  
(775)786-7118  
State Bar #3387  
(775) 525-2560

Attorney for Appellant  
Tommy Brian Frost

Stephen B. Rye  
District Attorney  
Lyon County Dist. Attorney’s Office  
31 S. Main Street  
Yerington, Nevada 89447  
State Bar #5761  
(775) 463-6511

Attorney for Respondent  
State of Nevada

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. ROUTING STATEMENT .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
A. Was the District Court’s Dismissal of the Petition an Abuse of Discretion in Violation of Petitioners Constitutional Rights?.....	1
B. Was Trial Counsel Ineffective at the Sentencing Stage of the Case? .....	1
C. Was the Guilty Plea Knowingly and Voluntarily Entered? .....	1
D. Did Trial Counsel Deprive Mr. Frost of his Right to Direct Appellate Review?.....	1
E. Was Trial Counsel Ineffective when Counsel Failed to Litigate the Inability of the Defense to Access the Telephone Involved and have it Inspected by a Defense Expert? .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
VI. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Was the District Court’s Dismissal of the Petition an Abuse of Discretion in Violation of Petitioners Constitutional Rights.....	5
B. Was Trial Counsel Ineffective at the Sentencing Stage of the Case? .....	12
C. Was the Guilty Plea Knowingly and Voluntarily Entered? .....	14

D. Did Trial Counsel Deprive Mr. Frost of his Right to Direct Appellate Review?.....17

E. Was Trial Counsel Ineffective when Counsel Failed to Litigate the Inability of the Defense to Access the Telephone Involved and have it Inspected by a Defense Expert? .....18

VII. CONCLUSION .....20

VIII. ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE .....23

IX. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barajas v. State</i> , 115 Nev. 440, 442, 991 P.2d 474, 475 (1999) .....	15
<i>Blume v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 472, 475, 915 P.2d 282, 284 (1996).....	9
<i>Boggs v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 911, 913, 604 P.2d 107, 108 (1979).....	19
<i>Boggs</i> , 95 Nev. at 913, 604 P.2d at 108.....	20
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 328, 348, 213 P.3d 476, 490 (2009) .....	10
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> , 551 F.2d 1162, 1166 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Culverson v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 433, 435, 596 P.2d 220, 221–22 (1979) .....	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 600, 602, 817 P.2d 1169, 1170 (1991).....	8
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992).....	7
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978) .....	6
<i>Ennis v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006).....	7
<i>Hargrove v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984) .....	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 104, 131 S. Ct. 770, 787, 178 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2011).....	5
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 130 Nev. 435, 448, 329 P.3d 619, 628 (2014) .....	15
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 106 Nev. 713, 722, 800 P.2d 175, 180 (1990).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Warden, Nevada State Prison</i> , 91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975).....	6

<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 980, 987, 923 P.2d 1102, 1107 (1996);.....	5, 13
<i>Lader v. Warden</i> , 121 Nev. 682, 686 (2005) .....	4
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 162, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 1384, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 94 Nev. 167, 576 P.2d 740 (1978); <i>Silks v. State</i> , 92 Nev. 91, 545 P.2d 1159 (1976).....	12
<i>Means v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 1001, 1013, 103 P.3d 25, 33 (2004) .....	7
<i>Molina v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 185, 190–91, 87 P.3d 533, 537 (2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1272, 1279, 198 P.3d 839, 844 (2008) .....	11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 371, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 1485, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010).....	5
<i>Rhyne v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002) .....	7
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1032, 1038, 194 P.3d 1224, 1228 (2008) .....	15
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1032, 1039, 194 P.3d 1224, 1228–29 (2008) .....	14
<i>Silks v. State</i> , 92 Nev. 91, 94, 545 P.2d 1159, 1161 (1976) .....	10
<i>State v. Love</i> 109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993) .....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984) ..	5, 6, 7
<i>Toston v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 971, 977, 267 P.3d 795, 799 (2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984) .....	7

*Wainwright v. Sykes*, 433 U.S. 72, 93, 97 S.Ct. 2497, 53 L.Ed.2d 594 (1977).....7

*Wood v. State*, 97 Nev. 363, 366, 632 P.2d 339, 340 (1981).....19

**Statutes**

NRS 200.720.....12

NRS 200.750.....12

NRS 201.230.....9

NRS 34.735(6) .....8

**Rules**

NRAP 17 .....1

NRAP 28 .....23

NRAP 32 .....23
